

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, June 25, 2002 Council Session

Item G19

#2002-188 - Approving Amendment to Agreement for Ambulance Service to Hall County

The City of Grand Island and Hall County have an agreement through June 3, 2003 for the provision of ambulance service to the Grand Island and Hall County areas. The current agreement does not have any specific provisions covering service charges for inmates and employees of the Hall County Jail. This amendment would provide for such service and an agreement for reimbursement to the City. These charges are the remaining balance that are not paid by insurance or other means by the recipient of the service. This agreement provides for a sharing of unpaid costs by the City and the County through an agreed upon credit given to the County, above which, they reimburse the City for any unpaid costs. The details for the credited amounts in the remaining years of the contract are included in the amendment document.

Staff Contact:

City of Grand Island City Council

AMENDMENT TO INTER-LOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT COUNTY OF HALL AND CITY OF GRAND ISLAND AMBULANCE AGREEMENT

| ON THIS, day of, 2002, the CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, A Municipal Cooperation (City) and COUNTY OF HALL, NEBRASKA, A Body Politic (County) have approved and executed this Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement – County of Hall and City of Grand Island Ambulance Agreement (Amendment) dated June 24, 1998, which provides as follows: | | | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|
| 1 | PURPOSE The purpose of this Amendment is to provide ambulance services to the Hall County Jail in addition to the ambulance services provided to portions of Hall County located outside the corporate limits of the City of Grand Island pursuant to the existing Agreement and to establish a fee structure for rendering those services. | | | | |
|] ; ; ; ; | FEE STRUCTURE FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES. In consideration of the City providing ambulance services to the personnel and inmates of the Hall County Jail, the City shall charge the County of Hall the rates for ambulance services within the corporate limits of the City established from time to time by the Mayor and City Council. After application of insurance benefits and any other form of payment the County shall pay the remaining balance for such services. During the calendar years 2001 and 2002, the City shall provide the County with a credit in the amount of \$6,000 which shall be applied to the statements for uninsured or otherwise unpaid ambulance services rendered to personnel and inmates of the Hall County Jail during said calendar years. During the partial calendar year from January 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003, the City shall provide the County with a credit in the amount of \$3,000 to be applied toward ambulance services rendered during said partial year. | | | | |
| , | AFFIRMATION OF AGREEMENT PROVISIONS . All provisions of the Agreement which are not in conflict with this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby reaffirmed. This Amendment shall terminate contemporaneously with the Agreement on June 30, 2003. | | | | |
| | | CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, A Municipal Corporation of the State of Nebraska, | | | |
| Dated_ | , 2002 | By: Ken Gnadt, Mayor | | | |
| | | Attest: RaNae Edwards, City Clerk | | | |

| | | COUNTY OF HALL, NEBRASKA, A Political Subdivision of the State of Nebraska |
|-------|--------|--|
| Dated | , 2002 | By: Richard Hartman, Chairperson |
| | | Attest: Marla Conley, Clerk |

RESOLUTION 2002-188

WHEREAS, on June 22, 1998, by Resolution 98-172, the City of Grand Island approved an Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement with the County of Hall pertaining to the provision of ambulance service within the Grand Island / Hall County area; and

WHEREAS, the agreement did not specifically make provisions for ambulance service to the inmates and personnel of the Hall County Jail; and

WHEREAS, an Amendment to Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement between the County of Hall and the City of Grand Island has been prepared and reviewed to provide for the ambulance service for these areas and to apply a fee structure for such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Amendment to Inter-Local Cooperation Agreement between the County of Hall and the City of Grand Island for the provision of ambulance service to the inmates and personnel of the Hall County Jail is hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on June 25, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ?

June 21, 2002 ? City Attorney